
West Devon Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 14th March, 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Moody

Members: Cllr Jory
Cllr Stephens

Cllr Watts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the 
Chairman, should be considered by the Meeting as matters 
of urgency (if any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 2

Meeting held on January 10 2017

5.  KPMG Annual Grant Certification Letter 3 - 6

6.  KPMG External Audit Plan 2016/17 7 - 24

7.  2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy 25 - 52

8.  2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 53 - 60

9.  Review of Council Constitution 61 - 118

10.  Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update 119 - 132



At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on 
TUESDAY the 10th day of January 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present:   Cllr M Davies (Chairman) 
     

                                   Cllr B Stephens                Cllr N Jory  
                                                      Cllr J Moody                     Cllr L Watts 

 
 
Officers in attendance: Group Manager: Support Services and 

Customer First 
  Finance Community of Practice Lead 

(S151 Officer)      
                                          Support Services Specialist Manager 
                                         Case Manager, Strategy & Commissioning 
                                          Devon Internal Audit Partnership Manager                                
                                         KPMG Representative 
 
Also in attendance:       Cllr C Edmonds (lead Hub Committee 

Member) 
 
 
*AC 21    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
                      No Apologies were received. 
 
*AC 22   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
*AC 23          LOCAL AUTHORITY CONTROLLED COMPANY RISK AND  
                      GOVERNANCE 
                      The Support Services Specialist Manager and the Finance Community 

of Practice Lead took Members through the report.  
 

In response to Member questions it was confirmed that the proposal 
was for the Board composition to be in the range of 7 – 9 Members, 
with both Councils having equal shares and equal voting rights. It was 
also confirmed that Unison had been consulted and kept up to date on 
the project.  The KPMG representative stated that he felt the Councils 
were undertaking the necessary preparatory work in order to aid 
decision making and they had no concerns in this respect, when asked 
his view.                         
                                             
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
That the Local Authority Controlled Company Risk and Governance 
Report be noted. 

 
*AC 24         KPMG – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER AND CLOSURE OF THE AUDIT      
                     LETTER 
                 The KPMG representative took Members through the Audit Letter and, 

with no questions being asked, it was then: 
 



 
 

RESOLVED  
That the KPMG Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit Letter 
be noted. 

 
AC 25           APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
                    The lead Hub Committee Member introduced the report that sought a 

recommendation from the Committee to the Council regarding the 
arrangements for the future appointment of External Auditors. 

 
It was then: 

 
                        RESOLVED  
                 That the Committee RECOMMEND to Council that West Devon 

Borough Council opts into the appointing person arrangements 
made by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the 
appointment of external auditors. 

                
*AC 26        TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATES     

The lead Hub Committee Member took Members through the Mid-Year 
Update report. The Finance Community of Practice Lead answered 
some questions on the detail. 

     
                      It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
That the Treasury Management Mid-Year updates report be noted. 

                              
*AC 27          UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

                    Members considered a report that presented the 2016/17 Internal Audit 
Plan.  

 
In discussion, the Committee endorsed the suggestion that a shared 
West Devon Borough Council / South Hams District Council Internal 
Audit Plan should be produced next year.  

   . 
     It was then: 

 
RESOLVED  
That the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan be noted.  

 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 2.45 pm) 
 
 

 
Dated this  

 
 

Chairman 















































 
 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 14 March 2017 

Title: 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Full Council 

 

 

  

Authors: Lisa Buckle   

& 

David Bennett 

Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead  

Specialist Accountant 

Contact: Email Lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk  01803 861413 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

That the Audit Committee RECOMMEND to Council approval of 

the following: 

1. The prudential indicators and limits for 2017/18 to 

2019/20 contained within Appendix A of the report; 
2. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement 

contained within Appendix A which sets out the 

Council’s policy on MRP; 
3. The Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 and the 

treasury prudential indicators 2017/18 to 2019/20 
contained within Appendix B; and   

4. The Investment Strategy 2017/18 Appendix C and the 

detailed criteria included in Appendix D.   

 
 

 
 
 



 
 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
This report seeks approval of the proposed Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategies together with their associated prudential indicators. 

Good financial management and administration underpins the entire 
strategy. The budget for investment income for 2017/18 has been set at 

£70,321. This is £25,000 higher than for 2016/17, due to predicted 
income from the investment in CCLA in 2017/18 (see below). 
 

At Council in February 2017, it was approved (Minute CM54 and HC50) 
that a sum of £500,000 be used to invest in CCLA’s (CCLA Investment 

Management Limited) Local Authorities Property Fund, with the 
investment being placed in 2017/18. 
 

2. Background  
 

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly 
means that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part 

of the treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is 
adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus 
monies are invested in low risk counterparties or instruments 

commensurate with the Council’s risk appetite on investments, providing 
adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return. 

 

[...]
 risk is that there are 

liquidity constraints that affect the interest rate 
performance. The yield risk is regarding the 
volatility of interest rates/inflation. 

 
The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code Of 

Practice for Treasury Management and produces an 
Annual Treasury Management Strategy and 
Investment Strategy in accordance with CIPFA 

guidelines.  
 

The Council engages a Treasury Management 
advisor and a prudent view is always taken 
regarding future interest rate movements. 

Investment interest income is reported quarterly to 
SLT and the Hub Committee as part of the budget 

reports. 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 
 

N N/a   

Safeguarding N N/a   

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

N N/a 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

N 
 

N/a 

Other 
implications 

N none 
 

 
Supporting Information 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A - The Capital Prudential indicators 2017/18 to 2019/20. 
Appendix B - The Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18  
Appendix C – The Investment Strategy  

Appendix D - Treasury Management Practice (TMP 1) – Credit and 
Counterparty Risk Management 

Appendix E - Treasury Management Scheme of delegation 
Appendix F - Glossary of Terms Appendix  



 
 

 
 

Background Papers: 
 
Audit Committee: 15/03/16 - TMS & Annual Investment Strategy 2016-17 

Audit Committee: 27/09/16 - Annual TM Report 2015-16 
Audit Committee: 10/01/17 - TMS (Mid Year Update) 

 
 
 

 



 
 

 
APPENDIX A 

 
THE CAPITAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18 – 2019/20 

The Council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury 

management activity.  The output of the capital expenditure plans is 
reflected in the prudential indicators, which are designed to assist Members’ 

overview and confirm capital expenditure plans. 

Capital expenditure 

This prudential indicator is a summary of the Council’s capital expenditure 
plans, both those agreed previously, and those forming part of this budget 

[...]
ed through prudential borrowing. A further report will be 

considered by the Hub Committee on the outcome of the options appraisal 
between leasing and purchasing. The Treasury Management Strategy will 
be updated to reflect the results of this exercise. 

 
There is also a report on the March Hub Committee agenda for a commercial 

property investment strategy. There is a recommendation as part of that 
report to gain specialist treasury management advice in order to develop a 
full business case for the commercial property investment proposals set out 

in the report, which will be brought back to Council for a final decision. A 
revised Treasury Management Strategy would be presented to Council at 

the same time. 
 
 



 
 

 
Treasury management limits on activity  

 
There are two related treasury activity limits. The purpose of these are to 
restrain the activity of the treasury function within certain limits, thereby 

managing risk and reducing the impact of an adverse movement in 
interest rates.  However if these are set to be too restrictive they will 

impair the opportunities to reduce costs/improve performance.  The 
indicators are: 
 

• Upper limits on fixed interest rate exposure – This covers a maximum 
limit on fixed interest rates. 

• Upper limits on variable interest rate exposure – This covers a 
maximum limit for variable interest rates.  

 

The Council is asked to approve the following treasury indicators 
and limits:  

 

Interest rate Exposures 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

  Upper Upper Upper 

Limits on fixed interest rates based on net 

debt 
100% 100% 100% 

Limits on variable interest rates based on 

net debt 
50% 50% 50% 

Limits on fixed interest rates: Debt only 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 

Limits on variable interest rates: Debt only 750,000 750,000 750,000 

Maturity Structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2017/18 

  Lower Upper 

Under 12 months 0% 10% 

12 months to 2 years 0% 10% 

2 years to 5 years 0% 30% 

5 yea
[...]


(“spread”) given their relative illiquidity when compared with gilts 
 

Term Deposit 
A deposit held in a financial institution for a fixed term at a fixed rate 

 
Treasury Bill 
Treasury bills are short term debt instruments issued by the UK or other 

governments. They provide a return to the investor by virtue of being 
issued at a discount to their final redemption value 

 
WARoR 
Weighted Average Rate of Return is the average annualised rate of return 

weighted by the principal amount in each rate 
 

WAM 
Weighted Average Time to Maturity is the average time, in days, till the 
portfolio matures, weighted by principal amount 

 
WATT 

Weighted Average Total Time is the average time, in days, that deposits 
are lent out for, weighted by principal amount 



Report to: Audit Committee   

Date: 14 March 2017 

Title: 2017/18  Internal Audit Plan 

Portfolio Area: Support Services  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Overview & Scrutiny 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Brenda Davis 

Robert Hutchins  

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: Brenda.davis@swdevon.gov.uk         01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  

It is RECOMMENDED that: 

1. The report be noted, and 
 

2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 at Appendix 
A be approved. 

1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity 

to review and comment upon the proposed internal audit plan for 
2017/18.  
 

1.2 Whilst West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council 
operate as two unique councils, the majority of the Councils’ staffing 

structure is fully shared with fully integrated systems; to reflect that 
working arrangement, the 2017/18 audit plan is now presented as 
one combin
[...]
nd of the year in accordance with the above 
requirements. 

 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs  

 
3.1 We employ a risk based priority audit planning tool to identify those 

areas where audit resources can be most usefully targeted.  This 
involves scoring a range of systems, services and functions across both 
West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council, known 

as the “Audit Universe” using a number of factors/criteria. The final 
score, or risk factor for each area determines an initial schedule of 

priorities for audit attention, signified by High, Medium or Low. 
 



 
 
 

The audit plan for 2017/18 has been created by: 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

3.2   The overall percentage of internal audit coverage proposed for each 
area of the audit plan is represented in the chart at figure 1 below. The 

combined planned audit coverage for 2017/18 totals 430 days, see 
Appendix A for the proposed detailed plan.  It should be borne in mind 
that, in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the 

plan needs to remain flexible to be able to respond to the changing 
risks and priorities of the Councils with any changes reported back to 

this Committee. To provide for some flexibility, the Internal Audit Plan 
includes a small contingency to allow for unplanned work.   

 

Consideration of risks identified in the Authorities risk registers.

Review and update of the audit universe.

Discussions and liaison with SLT and CoP Leads regarding the risks 
which threaten the achievement of corporate or service objectives, 
including changes and / or the introduction of new systems, 
operation, programs and corporate initiatives

Taking into account results of previous internal audit reviews

Taking into account Internal Audit's knowledge and experience of 
risks facing the Authorities, including factors and systems that are 
key to successful achievement of the Councils' delivery plans



Figure 1 

 
 

3.3 Whilst the split of audit coverage appears small 
[...]
public 
accountability and probity in the use of public 

funds. The service has a role in promoting robust 
service planning, performance monitoring and 

review throughout the organisation, together with 
ensuring compliance with the Council’s statutory 

obligations. 
 

Financial 

 

Y There are no additional or new financial 

implications arising from this report. The cost of 
the internal audit team is in line with budget 

expectations. 
 

Risk Y The work of the internal audit service is an intrinsic 
element of the Council’s overall corporate 
governance, risk management and internal control 

framework. 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 

N There are no specific equality and diversity issues 
arising from this report. 

Safeguarding 

 

N There are no specific safeguarding issues arising 

from this report. 
 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 

N There are no specific community safety, crime and 
disorder issues arising from this report. 

Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing 

N There are no specific health, safety and wellbeing 

issues arising from this report. 
 

Other 
implications 

N There are no other specific implications arising 
from this report. 

 

 



Supporting Information 
 
 

Appendices: 
There are no separate appendices to this report. 

 
Background Papers: 

None.  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  



Appendix A 
 

Proposed 2017/18 Combined Audit Plan for West Devon Borough 
Council and South Hams District Council 

   

KEY FINANCIAL SYSTEMS   

Main Accounting System (inc budgetary control) H 20 

Creditor (Payments) M 15 

Debtors (Income Collection) M 15 

Payroll H 15 

Business Rates M 15 

Council Tax H 15 

Housing Benefits M 20 

Treasury Management L 10 

KEY FINANCIAL SYSTEMS 
 125 

  

COMMERCIAL SERVICES   

Depots & Stores (S.Hams) M 10 

Salcombe Harbour (S.Hams) H 10 

Dartmouth Lower Ferry (S.Hams) H 8 

Environmental Services - Coastal Work (S.Hams)  M 8 

Commercial Waste Follow-up (S.Hams) M 4 

Household Waste Follow-up (S.Hams) M 4 

Recycling Waste Follow-Up (S.Hams) M 4 

Health & Safety Follow-Up M 3 

Grounds Maintenance (Follow-up) M 3 

Markets L 8 

 COMMERCIAL SERVICES 
 62 

  

CUSTOMER FIRST   

Asset Management M 5 

Planning (Applications) H 15 

CUSTOMER FIRST 
 20 

  

STRATEGY & COMMISSIONING   

Contract Management – Leisure Contract 
                                        Waste Contract (W.Devon) 

M 20 

Administration of Member Expenses M 6 

Partnerships & Partnership Management M 10 

Performance Management (KPI’s & data quality) M 20 

LACC Lessons Learned Officers Group M 5 

Risk Management Follow-Up M 15 

Safeguarding (S11 self-assessment) L 5 

STRATEGY & COMMISSIONING 
 81 



 
 

 

SUPPORT SERVICES   

ICT Audit H 25 

Corporate Information Management (DPA/FOI Frameworks) M 10 

Business Continuity Follow-Up H 5 

Capital Expenditure & Receipts M 15 

Cash Collection L 3 

Recharging M 10 

Travel & Subsistence  M 4 

SUPPORT SERVICES 
 72 

  

OTHER ESSENTIAL ITEMS   

Audit Management including:- 
- Audit planning, 
- Monitoring & reporting, 
- Audit Committee 

 28 

Annual Governance Statement  2 

Exemptions from Financial Regulations  5 

Grants  20 

Contingency & Advice  15 

OTHER ESSENTIAL ITEMS 
 70 

   

   

TOTAL AUDIT PLAN  430 
    



 

 

 

 

Report to: Audit Committee   

Date: 14 March 2017  

Title: Review of the Council’s Constitution   

Portfolio Area: Resources and Performance (Cllr Edmonds) 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N/a 

Date next steps can be taken:     Annual Meeting  
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or implementation 
of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Catherine Bowen  Role: Monitoring Officer   

Contact: Catherine.Bowen@swdevon.gov.uk   

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION  

That the Audit Committee: 

1. Delegates to the Monitoring Officer any further amendments to the 
Contract Procedure Rules as a result of consultation with the 
Corporate Procurement Officer 

2. RECOMMENDS to Council that the amendments to the West Devon 
Borough Council Constitution  (as summarised in paragraph 2 of the 
report and fully outlined on the website) be approved and that the 
revised Constitution is adopted at the Annual Meeting in May 2017 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
1) The Council is legally required to formally adopt its Constitution at the 

Annual Meeting in May for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

2) The Audit Committee is responsible for an overview of the Constitution and 
for making any necessary recommendations to the Council and this report 
seeks to ensure that the Constitution is amended to reflect the changes 
that have either occurred in the Council over the previous year, or to 
implement any necessary changes to ensure that it is up to date, lawful and 
reflects the Council’s current practices and priorities. 



 

 

 

 

 
2. Background  
1) In order that the Audit Committee can make informed recommendations to 

the Council on the adoption of the Constitution at the Annual Meeting, the 
Committee is requested to review the Council’s Constitution.  
 

2) Changes to the Constitution are made throughout the year by the Council 
and through its consideration of recommendations arising from Committee 
minutes, and are effective from the date of approval (unless otherwise 
agreed by Council). Examples over the past year include:  

 
- Changes to the Planning & Licensing Committee. These include 

(effective from the Annual Meeting) a change of name to Development 
Management Committee, and the establishment of a further licensing 
sub-committee comprising 5 members of main Committee for taxi and 
other licensing functions (February Council 2017). There has also been 
a review of the delegation of the licensing functions (December Council 
2016).  

- Members’ Allowance Review – amendments approved by December 
2016 Council   

- Changes to the Delegati
[...]
at these Rules will 
be reviewed during the next financial year.  

 
8) However, once change proposed now to the Finance Procedure Rules is 

the increase in the limit of asset disposals and acquisitions that are 
delegated to the Assets CoP Lead in consultation with the 151 Officer. 
These limits are currently £50,000 and it is proposed to increase the 
delegated authority limit to £300,000, with any acquisitions and disposals 
above those limits being referred to the Hub Committee for decision.  

 
9) The Political Structures Working Group is also currently reviewing the 

terms of reference for the Hub Committee and considering whether the two 
current Overview & Scrutiny Committees should be amalgamated into one 
O&S Committee. Any recommendations made by the Political Structures 
Working Group will be considered by the Council and incorporated in the 
Constitution if approved.  

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  
1) The Council is required to have an up to date Constitution which reflects 

the law, its working practices together with best practice to ensure that it 
delivers efficient services and lawful decisions. The Constitution is a living 
document and changes are made throughout the year when necessary.  

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  
1) The options are limited as the Council has a statutory duty to adopt its 

Constitution annually and to review that document to ensure that it is fit for 
purpose and reflects both statutory requirements and the Council’s working 
practices. 

2) If the Council does not review the Constitution there is risk that the Council 
may make unlawful decisions with a consequent risk of challenge.  

3) Senior Officers have been consulted on the Constitution and any necessary 
amendments incorporated.  

 
5.  Proposed Way Forward 
1) The Audit Committee is asked to review the Constitution and make any 

necessary recommendations to Council in order that the Constitution can 
be adopted at the Annual Meeting in May for the forthcoming year.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

6. Implications  
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council 
to have (and to maintain) a Constitution. The 
Monitoring Officer must review the Constitution 
annually and make recommendations to the Audit 
Committee, who in turn must recommend its adoption 
to full Council. Only the Council can approve and 
adopt the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Financial 
 

N There are no financial implications to this report 
 

Risk Y There is a risk arising from a failure to review the 
Constitution and approve the necessary changes 
because it may lead to unlawful decisions being taken 
by the Council.  
 
By undertaking an annual review of the Constitution 
the Council mitigates this risk by ensuring that the 
Constitution is up to date and reflects current practice 
and law.  
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 

 None arising from this report    

Safeguarding 
 

 n/a    

Community 
Safety, Crime and 
Disorder 

 n/a  

Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing 

 n/a  

Other implications  n/a  
 

 
Supporting Information 
 
Background Papers: 
Constitution Review 2017  
 
Appendices:  
Appendix A: summary of changes to the Contract Procedure Rules  
Appendix B: Revised Contract Procedure Rules  



Changes to Contract Procedure Rules – March 2017 
 
This update has been initiated due to minor changes to procurement practice and to bring 
the rules up to date with the use of electronic tools and internal processes. 
 
Contents 
Updated titles and added sections 23 and 24 into contents table 
Definitions 
PQQ – now updated to SQ (Standard Questionnaire) 
Officer Responsibilities 
2.1.2 Included requirement for a business case to be approved before 

commencing procurement activity 
Exemptions to these Rules 
3.1-3.5 Update to bring in line with current practice 

[...]
 List for the purpose of these contract procedure rules and therefore can be 

used after having sought the advice of the Corporate Procurement Officer. 

 

7.3 Framework Agreements 

 

7.3.1 A Framework Agreement is an arrangement of one or more contracting 

authorities with one or more suppliers in order to establish the terms governing the 

contracts awarded during a given period.  

 

In setting up a Framework Agreement the term of must not exceed four years. There 

must be one (a single-provider framework), or more than two (2) (multiprovider 

framework) Suppliers within an agreement under EU procurement 

law. The Council’s Corporate Procurement Officer must always be consulted 

before any action is taken.  

 

New framework suppliers may not be added during the life of a Framework 

Agreement. 

 

The Total Value of the Framework Agreement must be the total of all contracts that 

are anticipated to be awarded under the agreement and as such it is recommended 

that a realistic range be provided within the Contract Notice or tender advertisement.  

 

7.3.2 Contracts based on Framework Agreements may be awarded by either: 

 

• Applying the terms laid down in the Framework Agreement (where such terms are 

sufficiently precise to cover the particular call-off) without reopening competition, or 

• Where the terms laid down in the Framework Agreement are not precise enough 

or complete for the particular call off by holding a mini competition in accordance 

with the following procedure: 

o inviting the organisations within the Framework Agreement that are capable 

of executing the subject of the contract to submit written Tenders 

o fixing a time limit which is sufficiently long to allow Tenders for each specific 

contract to be submitted, taking into account factors such as the complexity 

of the subject of the contract 



 

o awarding the contract to the tenderer who has submitted the best Tender on 

the basis of the Award Criteria set 
[...]
team or service 

leads on a regular basis 

Likelihood




	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 KPMG Annual Grant Certification Letter
	6 KPMG External Audit Plan 2016/17
	7 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy
	8 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan
	9 Review of Council Constitution
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 21st March, 2017 at 9.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman 

W Cann OBE
J Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds

Officers:

Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Brenda Davis
Sue Nightingale Solicitor

28. Apologies for absence 

*AC 28                         
Apologies were received from Cllr J Moody, Cllr B Stephens, Cllr L 
Watts and Cllr N Jory
   

29. Confirmation of Minutes 

*AC 29  
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 January 2017 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

30. KPMG Annual Grant Certification Letter 

*AC 30                                   



(Note: KPMG representatives attended the scheduled committee 
meeting date on14 March. However due to this meeting being 
inquorate the meeting was not able to proceed. 

 
 A short informal meeting proceeded whereby KPMG representatives 
gave an overview of the Annual Grant Certificate Letter as they were 
not able to attend the rescheduled meeting date on21 March.                                        

 
 Darren Gilbert from KPMG gave a synopsis of the Annual Grant 
Certificate Letter and External Audit Plan. Darren explained the 
methodology of applying an unqualified opinion on the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy claim and stated that the Council was in a positive place in this 
regard. He added that not to have any issues on the  Housing Benefit 
Subsidy claim was a fantastic outcome.  On page 19 of the agenda, Mr 
Gilbert explained the risks requiring specific audit attention which 
would be looked at as part of the Value for Money audit. These were 
T18 being embedded and Delivery of  Savings Plans. With the LACC 
not proceeding in planned form, KPMG will await to see what process 
will happen moving forward.

 
The Committee agreed the notes that were taken at this meeting:

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the informal meeting notes (as outlined in italics above) and 
the Annual Grant Certificate Letter be noted. 

31. KPMG External Audit Plan 2016/17 

*AC 31         
The S151 Officer took Members through the External Audit Plan. 
Pensions and shared costs between the Council and South Hams 
District Council were two specific areas which KPMG would look at as 
part of the Audit of the Accounts for 2016-17. 
Costs were split on the basis of the activity and the S151 Officer gave 
an example with benefit claims, where costs were split based on the 
ration of the number of benefit claims processed for each Council. The 
number of benefit claims processed was higher in South Hams so the 
costs were shared accordingly. KPMG review the formulae used by 
officers to determine the spilt of costs and report on this process to 
Members in their audit report.
           
It was then:

RESOLVED 

That the KPMG External Audit Plan be noted.

32. 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy 



AC 32          
The lead Hub Committee Member introduced the report. The S151 
Officer explained that the Councils borrowing needs focussed on the 
Leisure centres and waste contract vehicles. In answer to a Member 
question the S151 Officer confirmed that the vehicles would be 
purchased rather than leased. 

It was then:

RESOLVED 
                

That the Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the following:
        

1. The prudential indicators and limits for 2017/18 to 2019/20 
contained within Appendix A of the report;

2. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement contained 
within Appendix A which sets out the Council’s policy on 
MRP;

3. The Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 and the 
treasury prudential indicators 2017/18 to 2019/20 contained 
within Appendix B; and

4. The Investment Strategy 2017/18 Appendix C and the 
detailed criteria included in Appendix D.

              

33. 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 

*AC 33       
The Devon Internal Audit Partnership Manager took Members through 
the Internal Audit Plan. 
    
It was then:
                     
         RESOLVED 

1. The report be noted, and 
 
2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 at Appendix A 

be approved. 

34. Review of Council Constitution 

AC 34           
Cllr Edmonds took Members through the annual review of the Council                  
Constitution. It was agreed that the limit of asset disposals and 
acquisitions that were delegated to the Assets CoP Lead in consultation 
with the Lead Member for Assets and the S151 Officer be increased 
from £50,000 to £150,000, with any acquisitions and disposals above 
those limits being referred to the Hub Committee for approval. 

It was then:



        RESOLVED that the Audit Committee:

1. Delegate to the Monitoring Officer any further amendments 
to the Contract Procedure Rules as a result of consultation 
with the Corporate Procurement Officer.

2. RECOMMENDS to Council that the amendments to the West 
Devon Borough Council Constitution (as summarised in 
Paragraph 2 of the report and fully outlined on the website) 
be approved and the revised Constitution is adopted at the 
Annual Meeting in May 2017. The recommendations to 
Council includes the amendment recommended by the Audit 
Committee that:-

 The limit of asset disposals and acquisitions that are 
delegated to the Assets CoP Lead in consultation with the 
Lead Member for Assets and the S151 Officer be increased 
from £50,000 to £150,000, with any acquisitions and 
disposals above those limits being referred to the Hub 
Committee for approval.

35. Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update 

*AC 35      
The S151 Officer took Members through the Internal Audit Plan, 
highlighting the areas of most risk on the Risk Register. The S151 
officer reported that the Council had the opportunity to be part of a 
Business Rate pilot scheme in 2018/19 and confirmed she was in 
dialogue with other Devon authorities in this regard and expressed the 
positives of taking park. She confirmed there was a meeting of Devon 
S151 Officers in June where this was being discussed and to analyse 
some initial modelling to see if this would be financially beneficial and 
of no financial detriment to Authorities in Devon. A recommendation on 
whether to apply to the Government to become a business rates pilot 
would be presented to Members in the summer.
   .
It was then:

RESOLVED 

         The Committee reviewed the strategic risks.

The Meeting concluded at 9.50 am

Signed by:



Chairman


